Libsack 4-8-27 — Location ID 310312 — Remediation # 23926

Quarterly Sampling Summary — July 2023
Crestone Peak Resources Operating LLC (Civitas Resources)
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Libsack 4-8-27 — Location ID 310312 — Remediation # 23926

Quarterly Sampling Summary — July 2023
Crestone Peak Resources Operating LLC (Civitas Resources)

TABLES
Table 1:  Groundwater Analytical Results Summary

Table 2:  Groundwater Elevation Summary



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY

LIBSACK 4-8-27
VENT LINE RELEASE

40.276553 / -104.644507

SW1/4 SE1/4 SEC.27 T4N R65W 6PM
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

LOCATION ID 310312

REMEDIATION # 23926

Sample Location Benzene | Toluene Ethylbenzene Ve Naphthalene . g . 9=
(Latitude/Longitude) Date (uglL) (hgL) (ug/L) Xylenes (ug/L) Trimethylbenzene Trimethylbenzene
(Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L)
COGCC Table 915-1 Regulatory Limits (ug/L) 5 560 700 1400 140 67 67
GW-01 07/06/22 49.1 116 <1.00 309 <2.00 7.70 25.7
(40.276553 / -104.644507)

MW-01 10/20/22 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
(40.276562117 / -104.644501207) 01/24/23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/19/23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

07/11/23 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00

MW-02 10/20/22 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
(40.276628485 / -104.644572364) 01/24/23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/19/23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

07/11/23 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00

MW-03 10/20/22 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
(40.276630801 / -104.644441206) 01/24/23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/19/23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

07/11/23 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00

MW-04 10/20/22 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
(40.276541392 / -104.644401104) 01/24/23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/19/23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

07/11/23 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00

MW-05 10/20/22 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
(40.276482328 / -104.644504078) 01/24/23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/19/23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

07/11/23 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00

MW-06 10/20/22 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
(40.276530662 / -104.655607801) 01/24/23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
04/19/23 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0

07/11/23 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Hg/L - micrograms per liter

Note: Values presented with a less than symbol (<) indicate concentrations were not observed at or above the laboratory reporting limit.

Values presented in bold typeface exceed their respective COGCC - Regulatory Limits (Table 915-1).
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION SUMMARY
LIBSACK 4-8-27
VENT LINE RELEASE
40.276553 / -104.644507

LOCATION ID 310312

SW1/4 SE1/4 SEC.27 TAN R65W 6PM
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

REMEDIATION # 23926
Relative Top of Depth to Relative
Sample Location Date Casing Groundwater Groundwater
(Latitude/Longitude) Elevation from TOC Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-01 10/20/22 99.97 1.86 98.11
(40.276562117 / -104.644501207) 01/24/23 1.76 98.21
04/19/23 2.10 97.87
07/11/23 1.73 98.24
MW-02 10/20/22 99.93 2.10 97.83
(40.276628485 / -104.644572364) 01/24/23 2.03 97.90
04/19/23 2.39 97.54
07/11/23 1.84 98.09
MW-03 10/20/22 100.00 1.79 98.21
(40.276630801 / -104.644441206) 01/24/23 1.70 98.30
04/19/23 2.01 97.99
07/11/23 1.69 98.31
MW-04 10/20/22 99.94 2.1 97.83
(40.276541392 / -104.644401104) 01/24/23 2.00 97.94
04/19/23 2.32 97.62
07/11/23 1.99 97.95
MW-05 10/20/22 99.88 2.32 97.56
(40.276482328 / -104.644504078) 01/24/23 2.22 97.66
04/19/23 2.44 97.44
07/11/23 2.05 97.83
MW-06 10/20/22 99.96 1.99 97.97
(40.276530662 / -104.655607801) 01/24/23 1.97 97.99
04/19/23 2.29 97.67
07/11/23 2.85 97.11
NOTES:
TOC - top of casing
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Libsack 4-8-27 — Location ID 310312 — Remediation # 23926

Quarterly Sampling Summary — July 2023
Crestone Peak Resources Operating LLC (Civitas Resources)

ATTACHMENT A

Laboratory Analytical Reports
(4Q22 thru 3Q23)



Summit Scientific

4653 Table Mountain Drive, Golden, Colorado 80401

303.277.9310

October 27, 2022

Martin Eckart IIT
Civitas Resources
650 Southgate Drive
Windsor, CO 80550

RE: Libsack 4-8-27

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by Summit Scientific on 10/21/22 13:35. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Foenzr  actle—

Mikayla Axtell For Paul Shrewsbury

President
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Civitas Resources

650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project Manager: Martin Eckart III

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number:

[none]

Reported:
10/27/22 12:35

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-01 2210377-01 ‘Water 10/20/22 09:15 10/21/22 13:35
MW-02 2210377-02 ‘Water 10/20/22 08:35 10/21/22 13:35
MW-03 2210377-03 ‘Water 10/20/22 08:45 10/21/22 13:35
MW-04 2210377-04 ‘Water 10/20/22 08:55 10/21/22 13:35
MW-05 2210377-05 ‘Water 10/20/22 09:25 10/21/22 13:35
MW-06 2210377-06 ‘Water 10/20/22 09:05 10/21/22 13:35

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 0f 12




Client: z;}ﬁ-é;z_é; /// C:‘bs'f;hﬁ

Summit Scientific

4653 Table Mountain Drive ¢ Golden, Colorado 80403
303-277-9310

Project Manager: Martih Ertcect— 11T

2210377

Page

! of 1

//}\VQ-ZL‘ Tacoh

Address: Grl) W YT e

E-Mail: mcee 3 @eccée ~crvivo. com
-~

City/State/Zip: Wheet-RlAse , (O %0033
Phone: 3073 - & 373 - oléf‘;?f{ Project Name: Libsce < Y-9-27
Sampler Name: 77 Project Number:
Preservative Matrix Analysis Requested Special Instructions
kY
Ik g
] 2 é 3 SRYES
E E 8 £ e R P
3 ¢ 15l |2l .l 5] 5| o RS R
D 2 I IR E RIS N —_— ,
ID Sample Description 5 = ;__;___-.-__2__5 2| 3 . S § =1 @/4//01- s peced
L|Aw-of (0-20-22| 09/ |3 | X X ><|x[x
2 | Mw-02 | g3 (
3 | mw-o03 i cgus
4 | Mi-0¢f I 095
5 | mw-05" | xXre |
6 | MW-06 v o705 |V Vv
7 Pt e | i
8 e B el N
T e il 1
10 / sl i ey
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: Date/Time: Turn Around Time (Check) Notes:
7—;& "fd_t?v/é 10-2/ {,1’)7/['335‘“ Same Day 72 hours ___
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Rec : Date/Time: 24 hours Standard A7
W/O"?—I—C?_ 12_.’5( 48 hours .
Temperature Upon Receipt: 9, <7 Corrected Témperature_’s_i HNO3 lot # Sample integyity;
IR gun correction: el f Reun#:_ (O Samples. Intack: Me

www.s2scientific.com



S:

2210377

. S2 Work Order#

Sample Receipt Checklist
Client: [Q;L‘I ClientProjectiD: L.y,  (obseck Y~F-273—
Shipped Via: H.D./P.U./FedEx/UPS/USPS/Other Airbill #:

L
d
Matrix (Check all that apply) ~ Air Soil/Solid Water +|[ Other
Temp (°C) 2 Thermometer # | /y7

b R S e | Yes | No | N/A | Comments (if any)

If samples require cooling, is the temperature < 6°C?
NOTE: If samples are delivered the same day of sampling,
this requirement is met if there is evidence that cooling has
begun.

If custody seals are present, are they intact? ("

Are samples due within 48 hours present?

Are water samples with short hold times present?

Note the short hold analysis in the comments column

- pH, Nitrate/N étl’lte Ferrous lron (Fe ™), Hexavalent
Chromium (Cr®", Cr VI), COD/BOD, Total Coliform, E. Cali,
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC), Dissolved Oxygen

N

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) form present and filled out
Completely? (!

Is the COC properly relinquished by the client w/ date and
time recorded?

Were all samples received intact? (V

Was adequate sample volume provided? ()

Does the COC agree with the number and type of sample
bottles received? (1)

T

Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the COC?(™"

N MNAY R A

For volatiles in water — is there headspace present? If yes,
contact client and note in narrative.

N

Are samples preserved that require preservation
(excluding cooling)? (") Note the type of preservative in the

comments column — HCI, H2S04, NaOH, HNO3, etc.

N

y(/

e

If samples are acid preserved for metals, is the pH <27 (D
Record the pH in Comments.

If dissolved metals are requested, were samples field
filtered?

L

l/
L7

Additional Comments (if any):

(1} If NO, then contact the client /éffoyf proceeding with analysis and note in case narrative.

/)

).o/dlan Printed Name

[6-21-2% (335

Date/Time
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Civitas Resources

650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project Number:

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckart III

Reported:

10/27/22 12:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

MW-01

2210377-01 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 10/20/22 09:15
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/l 1 BFJ0690 10/25/22 10/25/22 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 20 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 10/20/22 09:15
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 79.4 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.9% 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 78.3 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 12
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Civitas Resources

650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project Number:

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckart III

Reported:

10/27/22 12:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

MW-02

2210377-02 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 10/20/22 08:35
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/l 1 BFJ0690  10/25/22 10/25/22 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 10/20/22 08:35
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.7 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 71.3 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 12
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Civitas Resources

650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project Number:

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckart III

Reported:

10/27/22 12:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

MW-03

2210377-03 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 10/20/22 08:45
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/l 1 BFJ0690  10/25/22 10/25/22 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 10/20/22 08:45
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.7 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 102 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 83.9% 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 12



5o

Civitas Resources

650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project Number:

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckart III

Reported:

10/27/22 12:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

MW-04

2210377-04 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 10/20/22 08:55
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BFJ0690 10/25/22 10/26/22 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 10/20/22 08:55
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.1 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.3 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 72.0 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 12
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Civitas Resources

650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project Number:

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckart III

Reported:

10/27/22 12:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

MW-05

2210377-05 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 10/20/22 09:25
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BFJ0690 10/25/22 10/26/22 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 10/20/22 09:25
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.5 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 106 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 70.9 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 12
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Civitas Resources

650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project Number:

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckart III

Reported:

10/27/22 12:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

MW-06

2210377-06 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 10/20/22 09:05
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BFJ0690 10/25/22 10/26/22 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 10/20/22 09:05
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.1% 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 106 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 80.0 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 12
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Civitas Resources

650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckart III

Reported:
10/27/22 12:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BFJ0690 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (BFJ0690-BLK1) Prepared: 10/25/22 Analyzed: 10/26/22
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/l
Toluene ND 1.0 "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 13.0 " 13.3 97.7 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 13.2 " 13.3 98.6 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 14.1 " 13.3 106 21-167
LCS (BFJ0690-BS1) Prepared: 10/25/22 Analyzed: 10/26/22
Benzene 44.6 1.0 ug/l 50.0 89.2 51-132
Toluene 56.8 1.0 " 50.0 114 51-138
Ethylbenzene 529 1.0 " 50.0 106 58-146
m,p-Xylene 106 2.0 " 100 106 57-144
o-Xylene 50.9 1.0 " 50.0 102 53-146
Naphthalene 51.2 1.0 " 50.0 102 70-130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 52.4 1.0 " 50.0 105 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 52.8 1.0 " 50.0 106 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 14.8 " 13.3 111 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 18.8 " 13.3 141 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 13.4 " 13.3 100 21-167
Matrix Spike (BFJ0690-MS1) Source: 2210354-01 Prepared: 10/25/22 Analyzed: 10/26/22
Benzene 44.7 1.0 ug/l 50.0 ND 89.5 34-141
Toluene 53.0 1.0 " 50.0 ND 106 27-151
Ethylbenzene 54.5 1.0 " 50.0 ND 109 29-160
m,p-Xylene 110 2.0 " 100 ND 110 20-166
0-Xylene 52.1 1.0 " 50.0 ND 104 33-159
Naphthalene 48.3 1.0 " 50.0 ND 96.6 70-130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 56.8 1.0 " 50.0 ND 114 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 56.8 1.0 " 50.0 ND 114 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11.4 " 13.3 85.5 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 13.1 " 13.3 98.4 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 12.9 " 13.3 97.1 21-167

Summit Scientific

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

oz (Lt

Page 10 of 12
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Civitas Resources

650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckart III

Reported:
10/27/22 12:35

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BFJ0690 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Matrix Spike Dup (BFJ0690-MSD1) Source: 2210354-01 Prepared: 10/25/22 Analyzed: 10/26/22
Benzene 43.5 1.0 ug/l 50.0 ND 87.1 34-141 2.72 30
Toluene 57.4 1.0 " 50.0 ND 115 27-151 8.08 30
Ethylbenzene 57.3 1.0 " 50.0 ND 115 29-160 5.08 30
m,p-Xylene 115 2.0 " 100 ND 115 20-166 4.55 30
o-Xylene 53.7 1.0 " 50.0 ND 107 33-159 3.02 30
Naphthalene 51.9 1.0 " 50.0 ND 104 70-130 7.28 30
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 57.0 1.0 " 50.0 ND 114 70-130 0.316 30
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 57.2 1.0 " 50.0 ND 114 70-130 0.684 30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 13.4 " 13.3 100 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 14.2 " 13.3 106 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 12.8 " 13.3 95.9 21-167

Summit Scientific

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

oz (Lt

Page 11 of 12
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Civitas Resources Project: Libsack 4-8-27

650 Southgate Drive .
Project Number: [none]

Windsor CO, 80550 Project Manager: Martin Eckart III

Reported:
10/27/22 12:35

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference




Summit Scientific

4653 Table Mountain Drive, Golden, Colorado 80403

303.277.9310

October 26, 2022

Martin Eckart I11
Civitas Resources
650 Southgate Drive
Windsor, CO 80550
RE: Libsack 4-8-27
Work Order #2210378

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by Summit Scientific on 10/21/22 13:35. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Foenzr  actle—

Mikayla Axtell For Paul Shrewsbury

President



5o

Civitas Resources
650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckart IT1

Reported:
10/26/22 13:53

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-01 2210378-01 Water 10/21/22 11:25 10/21/22 13:35
MW-02 2210378-02 Water 10/21/22 11:35 10/21/22 13:35
MW-03 2210378-03 Water 10/21/22 10:55 10/21/22 13:35
MW-04 2210378-04 Water 10/21/22 10:45 10/21/22 13:35
MW-05 2210378-05 Water 10/21/22 11:05 10/21/22 13:35
MW-06 2210378-06 Water 10/21/22 11:15 10/21/22 13:35

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 0f 12




Client: 5/\1 G‘Z_A: / (ffb-‘.-‘ /"4.5

Summit Scientific 2210378

4653 Table Mountain Drive ¢ Golden, Colorado 80403
303-277-9310

Project Manager: /"L;f/!f'b Ec/-.‘..n_rf- Zﬁ

Page

i of /

i r g 7
IAVeice b Tewcely

Addresss OO0 W 44 7™ fre

E-Mail: mee 3 e ggﬁm-— e A vice.com

City/State/Zip: | hanst Rldge . CCOO STO33
Phone: 303 - &4 33 -0479 Project Name: L, bhscec Y -G -2L7
Sampler Name: Tz/ Project Number:
Preservative Matrix Analysis Requested Special Instructions
2 E g o a3 S
= = |3 Z SERFR
8 5 £ = N B R
2 s 12| 8 el ElEl | € |k E‘?’{%f“‘l" ,
ID Sample Description _é“ = ; ‘:’_ é 2 S § 2 5 5 K S A @/4/7&3 M‘%.f(&(
1| MW-0 o-21-22] U2s 11 X X = [=]|X
2 | mw-02 [ 3% |4 J i '
3 | Mw-03 | 1056 | /
4| Mw-od | li098 [ [
5 | MMw-08" | /165 11 | | ‘
6 [Aw-0b WV uis v v v UV |V
7 S R s i
8 / \ \\
A Wl N i
10|/ i W L~ =k
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: Date/Time: Turn Around Time (Check) Notes:
ﬂaa;,r@{,p/c.,/ JO (-2 ///33g' g Same Day 72 hours —
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Receive V/M Date/Time: 24 hours Standard X
/W F gaemieens 158 48 hours —
Temperature Upon Receipt:?—iz Corrécted TemperaturexL HNO3 lot # Sample Integrity:
IR gun correction: - IR gun #: & Sl -ﬂ samplesintact VRS Ne

www.s2scientific.com




o

Sample Receipt Che

2210378

S2 Work Order#

cklist

Client: L’Qﬁ;& Client Project ID: 7

L. 1,9&(‘( o 221

Shipped Via: H.D./P.U./FedEx/UPS/USPS/Other Airbill #:

Matrix (Check all that apply)  Air Soil/Solid

Water

Temp (°C) 2.4 Thermometer # O

b ;
If samples require cooling, is the temperature < 6°C? ()
NOTE: If samples are delivered the same day of sampling,

this requirement is met if there is evidence that cooling has
begun.

P Y T e T 7 e |

Other

Yes No

N/A

Comments (if any)

If custody seals are present, are they intact? (!

IR

Are samples due within 48 hours present?

Are water samples with short hold times present?

Note the short hold analysis in the comments column

- pH, Nitrate/Nitrite, Ferrous Iron (Fe?*), Hexavalent
Chromium (Cr6+, Cr V1), COD/BOD, Total Coliform, E. Coli,
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC), Dissolved Oxygen

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) form present and filled out
Completely? ()

Is the COC properly relinquished by the client w/ date and
time recorded? ()

Were all samples received intact? (!

Was adequate sample volume provided? (

Does the COC agree with the number and type of sample
bottles received? (1)

Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the COC?()

For volatiles in water — is there headspace present? If yes,
contact client and note in narrative.

Are samples preserved that require preservation
(excluding cooling)? (V) Note the type of preservative in the

comments column — HCI, H2S04, NaOH, HNO3, etc.

If samples are acid preserved for metals, is the pH < 2? (1)
Record the pH in Comments.

If dissolved metals are requested, were samples field
filtered?

v
v
v
/

Additional Comments (if any):

() If NO, then contact the client beftn‘e /proceeding with analysis and note in case narrative.

ki

Custod(aﬁ Printed Name

10-3[- 2= 145"

Date/Time




5o

Civitas Resources
650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Martin Eckart IT1

Reported:
10/26/22 13:53

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

MW-01
2210378-01 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 10/21/22 11:25
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Chloride 375 12.0 mg/L 200 BFJ0634 10/23/22 10/25/22 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 381 60.0 " " " " " "
Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C
Date Sampled: 10/21/22 11:25
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Total Dissolved Solids 1490 10.0 mg/L 1 BFJ0624 10/23/22 10/24/22 SM2540C

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 12



5o

Civitas Resources
650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Martin Eckart IT1

Reported:
10/26/22 13:53

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

MW-02

2210378-02 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled:

10/21/22 11:35

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Chloride 247 12.0 mg/L 200 BFJ0634 10/23/22 10/25/22 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 293 60.0 " " " " " "
Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C
Date Sampled: 10/21/22 11:35
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Total Dissolved Solids 1770 10.0 mg/L 1 BFJ0624 10/23/22 10/24/22 SM2540C

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 12



5o

Civitas Resources
650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Martin Eckart IT1

Reported:
10/26/22 13:53

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

MW-03

2210378-03 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled:

10/21/22 10:55

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Chloride 539 12.0 mg/L 200 BFJ0634 10/23/22 10/25/22 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 590 60.0 " " " " " "
Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C
Date Sampled: 10/21/22 10:55
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Total Dissolved Solids 1820 10.0 mg/L 1 BFJ0624 10/23/22 10/24/22 SM2540C

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 12



5o

Civitas Resources
650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Martin Eckart IT1

Reported:
10/26/22 13:53

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

MW-04

2210378-04 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled:

10/21/22 10:45

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Chloride 375 12.0 mg/L 200 BFJ0634 10/23/22 10/25/22 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 392 60.0 " " " " " "
Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C
Date Sampled: 10/21/22 10:45
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Total Dissolved Solids 1470 10.0 mg/L 1 BFJ0624 10/23/22 10/24/22 SM2540C

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 12
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Civitas Resources
650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Martin Eckart IT1

Reported:
10/26/22 13:53

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

MW-05

2210378-05 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled:

10/21/22 11:05

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Chloride 204 12.0 mg/L 200 BFJ0634 10/23/22 10/25/22 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 262 60.0 " " " " " "
Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C
Date Sampled: 10/21/22 11:05
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Total Dissolved Solids 1040 10.0 mg/L 1 BFJ0624 10/23/22 10/24/22 SM2540C

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 12



5o

Civitas Resources
650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Martin Eckart IT1

Reported:
10/26/22 13:53

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

MW-06

2210378-06 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled:

10/21/22 11:15

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Chloride 396 12.0 mg/L 200 BFJ0634 10/23/22 10/25/22 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 346 60.0 " " " " " "
Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C
Date Sampled: 10/21/22 11:15
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
Total Dissolved Solids 1430 10.0 mg/L 1 BFJ0624 10/23/22 10/24/22 SM2540C

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 12



5o

Civitas Resources
650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Martin Eckart 111

Reported:
10/26/22 13:53

Anions by EPA Method 300.0 - Quality Control

Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BFJ0634 - General Preparation
Blank (BFJ0634-BLK1) Prepared: 10/23/22 Analyzed: 10/25/22
Chloride ND 0.0600 mg/L
Sulfate ND 0.300 "
LCS (BFJ0634-BS1) Prepared: 10/23/22 Analyzed: 10/25/22
Chloride 3.14 0.0600 mg/L 3.00 105 90-110
Sulfate 14.8 0.300 " 15.0 98.6 90-110
Duplicate (BFJ0634-DUP1) Source: 2210332-01 Prepared: 10/23/22 Analyzed: 10/25/22
Chloride 9.60 12.0 mg/L 10.4 8.00 20
Sulfate 1380 60.0 " 1210 12.9 20

Matrix Spike (BFJ0634-MS1)

Source: 2210332-01

Prepared: 10/23/22 Analyzed: 10/25/22

Chloride
Sulfate

627 12.0 mg/L
4460 60.0 "

600 10.4 103 80-120
3000 1210 108 80-120

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 12



5o

Civitas Resources
650 Southgate Drive

Windsor CO, 80550

Project: Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Martin Eckart IT1

Reported:
10/26/22 13:53

Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C - Quality Control

Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BFJ0624 - General Preparation
Blank (BFJ0624-BLK1) Prepared: 10/23/22 Analyzed: 10/24/22
Total Dissolved Solids ND 10.0 mg/L
Duplicate (BFJ0624-DUP1) Source: 2210369-01 Prepared: 10/23/22 Analyzed: 10/24/22
712 1.85 20

Total Dissolved Solids

725 10.0 mg/L

Summit Scientific

oz (Lt

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 12



5o

Civitas Resources Project: Libsack 4-8-27

650 Southgate Drive
Project Number: [none]

Windsor CO, 80550 Project Manager; Martin Eckart 111

Reported:
10/26/22 13:53

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference




Summit Scientific

4653 Table Mountain Drive, Golden, Colorado 80401

303.277.9310

January 27, 2023

Martin Eckert III

Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

RE: Libsack #4-8-27

Work Order # 2301415

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by Summit Scientific on 01/24/23 11:47. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lorr st

Scott Sheely For Paul Shrewsbury

President
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Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

Project Number:

[none]

Reported:
01/27/23 10:17

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-01 2301415-01 Water 01/24/23 11:05 01/24/23 11:47
MW-02 2301415-02 Water 01/24/23 10:55 01/24/23 11:47
MW-03 2301415-03 Water 01/24/23 10:45 01/24/23 11:47
MW-04 2301415-04 Water 01/24/23 10:35 01/24/23 11:47
MW-05 2301415-05 Water 01/24/23 10:25 01/24/23 11:47
MW-06 2301415-06 Water 01/24/23 10:15 01/24/23 11:47

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 12




Summit Scientific

w2

4653 Table Mountain Drive ¢ Golden, Colorado 80403

Client: /" é:: /.JAMW é/"x;a//é-;

303-277-9310

Project Manager: /.//A/,{;,, / /(pﬂ/—ﬂ/ru/afog - HEZ‘L@J

230/ ¢/ /5

Page / of /
;

Address: 7o) /) Y Mg

E-Mail: 10 0 20D prste zuprd o Lom

City/State/Zip: /g fwasd7ondee (4 R035 ‘/
Phone: 242 -¥33% —5 t,ﬁ‘? Project Name: /., fea L/ z;f{/ F-27
Sampler Name: 77 //~/ Project Number: ———— %
A Preservative Matrix A s Analysis Requested Special Instructions
=
3 T |8 : :‘5 ¥ §
= o) = & g
. E 2 |Slo| 8l el B2 =] & |E[RIRY
ID Sample Description = = =] = % L =1 =zl & z =) D |2 }§
1| A -0 pif24/33 jios | 3| X ¥ XXX
2 | M) 0K 1055 MPL< nwedod
3| M 03 1095
4 | g =04 105
S M) —oF | JORS
6 | me -0 L jois_ | Y|V i ViV
7 [ /“/—-—_-‘-
8 - T
9 T i
10 iy = Do I L=
Relinquished by: Date/Time: ceived by: Date/Time: Turn Around Time (Check) Notes:
chféff/g, /’)0/-9.)’///1{7 mm fl/ ”’LU”'L} \| iUy [sameDay 72hours  ___
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Rleceived by: i Date/Time: 24 hours — Standard ,K
48 hours
Temperature Upon Receipt: ‘u\ \jO Corrected Temperature HNOS3 lot # Sample lntegr:ty
IR gun correction: / IR gun #: =7 AT o Samples Intact: @ Ng

www.s2scientific.com




S:

Sample Receipt Chec

klist

sovis O o A B Ve

CIient:?‘“M ERJNWM 1'Q‘-Q"\\\{W(aent Project ID: [/:LS“U(/V % L[ - Cﬁ-' L?_

Shipped Via: H.D./P.U./JFedEx/UPS/USPS/Other Ai

9

rbill #:

Matrix (Check all that apply)  Air Soil/Solid

Temp (°C) | Y.L Thermometer # i

Water || <

Other

Yes

No | N/A

Comments (if any)

If samples require cooling, is the temperature < 6°C? ()
NOTE: If samples are delivered the same day of sampling,
this requirement is met if there is evidence that cooling has
begun.

O~

]

(L

If custody seals are present, are they intact? ("

Are samples due within 48 hours present? T-

] ]

Are water samples with short hold times present?

Note the short hold analysis in the comments column

- pH, Nitrate/Nitrite, Ferrous Iron (F62+), Hexavalent
Chromium (Cr5+, Cr VI), COD/BOD, Total Coliform, E. Coli,
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC), Dissolved Oxygen

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) form present and filled out
Completely? ()

Is the COC properly relinquished by the client w/ date and
time recorded? ()

Were all samples received intact? ("

Was adequate sample volume provided?

Does the COC agree with the number and type of sample
bottles received?

Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the COC?(M

For volatiles in water — is there headspace present? If yes,
contact client and note in narrative.

Are samples preserved that require preservation
(excluding cooling)? () Note the type of preservative in the

comments column — HCI, H2S04, NaOH, HNO3, etc.

Ly

If samples are acid preserved for metals, is the pH <27 ()

Record the pH in Comments. |
If dissolved metals are requested, were samples field ” %
filtered? .

Additional Comments (if any):

%&5

M If NO, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note in case narrative.

o

Custodian Printed Name

Date/Time

\’Lj[l/}
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project Number:

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:

01/27/23 10:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

MW-01

2301415-01 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 01/24/23 11:05
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/l 1 BGA0618  01/25/23 01/26/23 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 01/24/23 11:05
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 79.4 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 92.5% 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.1 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 12
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project Number:

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:

01/27/23 10:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Summit Scientific

MW-02
2301415-02 (Water)

Date Sampled:

01/24/23 10:55

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BGA0618  01/25/23 01/26/23 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " N " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:55
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 78.4 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91.1 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.8 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 12
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project Number:

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:

01/27/23 10:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Summit Scientific

MW-03
2301415-03 (Water)

Date Sampled:

01/24/23 10:45

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BGA0618  01/25/23 01/26/23 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " N " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:45
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 71.9 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 91.4 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.9% 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 12
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project Number:

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:

01/27/23 10:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Summit Scientific

MW-04
2301415-04 (Water)

Date Sampled:

01/24/23 10:35

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BGA0618  01/25/23 01/26/23 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " N " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:35
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 72.3 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 90.4 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.8 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 12
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project Number:

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:

01/27/23 10:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Summit Scientific

MW-05
2301415-05 (Water)

Date Sampled:

01/24/23 10:25

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BGA0618  01/25/23 01/26/23 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " N " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:25
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 84.5 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 93.2 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.6 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 12
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project Number:

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:

01/27/23 10:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Summit Scientific

MW-06
2301415-06 (Water)

Date Sampled:

01/24/23 10:15

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BGA0618  01/25/23 01/26/23 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " N " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:15
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.1 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 89.6 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.8 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 12
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

Project Number:

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
01/27/23 10:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BGA0618 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (BGA0618-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/25/23
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/l
Toluene ND 1.0 "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 11.0 " 13.3 82.2 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 13.0 " 13.3 97.2 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 13.0 " 13.3 97.3 21-167
LCS (BGA0618-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/25/23
Benzene 42.7 1.0 ug/l 50.0 85.3 51-132
Toluene 44.7 1.0 " 50.0 89.4 51-138
Ethylbenzene 46.6 1.0 " 50.0 93.2 58-146
m,p-Xylene 96.7 2.0 " 100 96.7 57-144
0-Xylene 474 1.0 " 50.0 94.8 53-146
Naphthalene 47.8 1.0 " 50.0 95.7 70-130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 47.8 1.0 " 50.0 95.6 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 473 1.0 " 50.0 94.6 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.2 " 13.3 76.5 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 12.5 " 13.3 93.6 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 12.5 " 13.3 94.1 21-167
Matrix Spike (BGA0618-MS1) Source: 2301374-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/25/23
Benzene 443 1.0 ug/l 50.0 ND 88.7 34-141
Toluene 46.9 1.0 " 50.0 ND 93.7 27-151
Ethylbenzene 48.9 1.0 " 50.0 ND 97.8 29-160
m,p-Xylene 102 2.0 " 100 ND 102 20-166
0-Xylene 48.9 1.0 " 50.0 ND 97.7 33-159
Naphthalene 43.6 1.0 " 50.0 ND 87.2 70-130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50.3 1.0 " 50.0 ND 101 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 50.0 1.0 " 50.0 ND 100 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.37 " 13.3 70.3 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 12.6 " 13.3 94.5 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 12.4 " 13.3 93.4 21-167

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 12
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
01/27/23 10:17

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BGA0618 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Matrix Spike Dup (BGA0618-MSD1) Source: 2301374-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/25/23
Benzene 443 1.0 ug/l 50.0 ND 88.7 34-141 0.00 30
Toluene 46.6 1.0 " 50.0 ND 93.3 27-151 0.492 30
Ethylbenzene 48.5 1.0 " 50.0 ND 97.0 29-160 0.739 30
m,p-Xylene 100 2.0 " 100 ND 100 20-166 1.12 30
o-Xylene 48.6 1.0 " 50.0 ND 97.2 33-159 0.554 30
Naphthalene 43.7 1.0 " 50.0 ND 87.4 70-130 0.229 30
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50.8 1.0 " 50.0 ND 102 70-130 0.950 30
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 50.7 1.0 " 50.0 ND 101 70-130 1.47 30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 9.37 " 13.3 70.3 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 12.6 " 13.3 94.6 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 12.4 " 13.3 92.9 21-167

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 12
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Eagle Environmental Consulting Project: Libsack #4-8-27

8000 W 44th Ave .
Project Number: [none]

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033 Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
01/27/23 10:17

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference




Summit Scientific

4653 Table Mountain Drive, Golden, Colorado 80401

303.277.9310

January 31, 2023

Martin Eckert III

Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

RE: Libsack #4-8-27

Work Order # 2301416

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by Summit Scientific on 01/24/23 11:47. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lorr st

Scott Sheely For Paul Shrewsbury

President
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Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

Project Number:

[none]

Reported:
01/31/23 14:51

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-01 2301416-01 Water 01/24/23 11:05 01/24/23 11:47
MW-02 2301416-02 Water 01/24/23 10:55 01/24/23 11:47
MW-03 2301416-03 Water 01/24/23 10:45 01/24/23 11:47
MW-04 2301416-04 Water 01/24/23 10:35 01/24/23 11:47
MW-05 2301416-05 Water 01/24/23 10:25 01/24/23 11:47
MW-06 2301416-06 Water 01/24/23 10:15 01/24/23 11:47

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 12
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Summit Scientific

Sz

4653 Table Mountain Drive ¢ Golden, Colorado 80403
303-277-9310
Page ’ of (
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G
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Phone: ZpZ —43% = 4/,9'? Project Name: /_, %<~ ¥ HH4-8 ’,?;Z
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Relinquished by: Date/Time: Rec ved by: " Date/Time: 24 hours  ___ Standard 29
48 hours
Temperature Upon Receipt: \LJO Corrected Temperature__~_ HNO3 lot # :ampile Irtegﬂty: N
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S:

Sample Receipt Checklist

S2 Work Order# agQ \U"\%

Client: Eﬂ(\;lo E\me&»s (ﬂ“‘:“\\“éﬁ t Project ID: L’f”%t[m P V'%‘Z:P

Shipped Via: H.D./P.U./[FedEx/UPS/USPS/Other Airbill #:

X

Matrix (Check all that apply)  Air Soil/Solid

Temp (°C) \/\\ \o Thermometer # Ta

Water || %

Other

AN i Ol

Comments (if any)

If samples require cooling, is the temperature < 6°C? ("
NOTE: If samples are delivered the same day of sampling,
this requirement is met if there is evidence that cooling has
begun.

0~ W

If custody seals are present, are they intact?

Are samples due within 48 hours present?

Are water samples with short hold times present?

Note the short hold analysis in the comments column

- pH, Nitrate/Nitrite, Ferrous Iron (Fe‘?+), Hexavalent
Chromium (Cr6+, CrVI), COD/BOD, Total Coliform, E. Coli,
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC), Dissolved Oxygen

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) form present and filled out
Completely? (!

Is the COC properly relinquished by the client w/ date and
time recorded? (")

Were all samples received intact? (V

Was adequate sample volume provided? ™

Does the COC agree with the number and type of sample
bottles received? ("

Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the COC?(

<D U s

For volatiles in water — is there headspace present? If yes,
contact client and note in narrative.

Are samples preserved that require preservation
(excluding cooling)? ™ Note the type of preservative in the

comments column — HCI, H2S04, NaOH, HNO3, etc.

If samples are acid preserved for metals, is the pH <27
Record the pH in Comments.

If dissolved metals are requested, were samples field
filtered?

Additional Comments (if any):

QQ\"[ 5

'1f NO, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note in case narrative.

B

Custodian Printed Name

\ ‘ W™ S 3
ate/Time
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Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
01/31/23 14:51

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

MW-01
2301416-01 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 01/24/23 11:05
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Chloride 418 12.0 0.290 mg/L 200 BGAO0625  01/25/23 01/26/23 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 431 60.0 1.41 " " " " " "
Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C
Date Sampled: 01/24/23 11:05
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Total Dissolved Solids 1740 10.0 10.0 mg/L 1 BGA0620  01/25/23 01/25/23 SM2540C

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 12




52

Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
01/31/23 14:51

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

MW-02
2301416-02 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:55
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution ~ Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Chloride 258 12.0 0.290 mg/L 200 BGAO0625  01/25/23 01/26/23 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 359 60.0 1.41 " " " " " "
Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C
Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:55
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Total Dissolved Solids 1260 10.0 10.0 mg/L 1 BGA0620  01/25/23 01/25/23 SM2540C

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 12
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Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
01/31/23 14:51

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

MW-03
2301416-03 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:45
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution ~ Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Chloride 244 12.0 0.290 mg/L 200 BGAO0625  01/25/23 01/26/23 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 352 60.0 1.41 " " " " " "
Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C
Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:45
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Total Dissolved Solids 1140 10.0 10.0 mg/L 1 BGA0620  01/25/23 01/25/23 SM2540C

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 12
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Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
01/31/23 14:51

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

MW-04
2301416-04 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:35
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Chloride 326 12.0 0.290 mg/L 200 BGAO0625  01/25/23 01/26/23 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 440 60.0 1.41 " " " " " "
Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C
Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:35
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Total Dissolved Solids 1500 10.0 10.0 mg/L 1 BGA0620  01/25/23 01/25/23 SM2540C

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 12
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Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
01/31/23 14:51

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

MW-05
2301416-05 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:25
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Chloride 457 12.0 0.290 mg/L 200 BGAO0625  01/25/23 01/26/23 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 477 60.0 1.41 " " " " " "
Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C
Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:25
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Total Dissolved Solids 1730 10.0 10.0 mg/L 1 BGA0620  01/25/23 01/25/23 SM2540C

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 12
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Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
01/31/23 14:51

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

MW-06
2301416-06 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:15
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Chloride 422 12.0 0.290 mg/L 200 BGAO0625  01/25/23 01/26/23 EPA 300.0
Sulfate 430 60.0 1.41 " " " " " "
Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C
Date Sampled: 01/24/23 10:15
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Total Dissolved Solids 1730 10.0 10.0 mg/L 1 BGA0620  01/25/23 01/25/23 SM2540C

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 12
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Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

Project Number: [none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
01/31/23 14:51

Anions by EPA Method 300.0 - Quality Control

Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BGA0625 - General Preparation
Blank (BGA0625-BLK1) Prepared: 01/25/23 Analyzed: 01/26/23
Chloride ND 0.0600 mg/L
Sulfate 0.0352 0.300 "
LCS (BGA0625-BS1) Prepared: 01/25/23 Analyzed: 01/26/23
Chloride 321 0.0600 mg/L 3.00 107 90-110
Sulfate 16.5 0.300 " 15.0 110 90-110
Duplicate (BGA0625-DUP1) Source: 2301416-01 Prepared: 01/25/23 Analyzed: 01/26/23
Chloride 425 12.0 mg/L 418 1.71 20
Sulfate 462 60.0 " 431 6.89 20

Matrix Spike (BGA0625-MS1)

Source: 2301416-01

Prepared: 01/25/23 Analyzed: 01/26/23

Chloride
Sulfate

1000 12.0 mg/L
3470 60.0 "

600 418 97.7 80-120
3000 431 101 80-120

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 12
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Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project: Libsack #4-8-27

Project Number: [none]
Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
01/31/23 14:51

Total Dissolved Solids by SM2540C - Quality Control

Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BGA0620 - General Preparation
Blank (BGA0620-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/25/23
Total Dissolved Solids ND 10.0 mg/L
Duplicate (BGA0620-DUP1) Source: 2301400-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/25/23
562 4.24 20

Total Dissolved Solids

538 100 mglL

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 12
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Eagle Environmental Consulting Project: Libsack #4-8-27

8000 W 44th Ave .
Project Number: [none]

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033 Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
01/31/23 14:51

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference




Summit Scientific

4653 Table Mountain Drive, Golden, Colorado 80401

303.277.9310

April 27,2023

Martin Eckert III

Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

RE: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

Work Order # 2304404

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by Summit Scientific on 04/19/23 13:47. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Lorr st

Scott Sheely For Paul Shrewsbury

President
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Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number:

[none]

Reported:
04/27/23 11:48

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-01 2304404-01 Water 04/19/23 11:30 04/19/23 13:47
MW-02 2304404-02 Water 04/19/23 11:40 04/19/23 13:47
MW-03 2304404-03 Water 04/19/23 11:50 04/19/23 13:47
MW-04 2304404-04 Water 04/19/23 12:00 04/19/23 13:47
MW-05 2304404-05 Water 04/19/23 12:10 04/19/23 13:47
MW-06 2304404-06 Water 04/19/23 12:20 04/19/23 13:47

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 12




SUNMIT

4653 Table Mountain Drive

Golden, CO 80403

Lab ID

Page ) of /

SCIENTIFIC 500005, 2304404
Send Data To: Send Invoice To:
Client: Eaqle Envi maments] Conro ths Project Manager: [lerhn  Eclead T Company: C,vitas / Bl /o Jaeeh
Address: E000 3 Yurh Ave ~/ E-Mail: Mce.d @ eagle —envird . com Project Name/Location: [ /bseck Y-8-27
City/State/Zip: (et Rldae , /0 E0033 b AFE#:
Phone: Bo5-Y33-0479 Project Name: L/ bsacl< 4-8-27 PO/Billing Codes:
Sampler Name: T M Project Number: Contact:
Preservative Matrix Analysis Requested Special Instructions
g 5 £ 2 2
7)) v o [54) w| = = o ol
" 2 : |s|c| 2| B 25| £ |E)¢
1D Sample Description a = = | Tl 2] z]l 6]l 2| & = o l&E%
! Mgl Hjaz| (130 |3 [X X X
2 Mw -0l J /140 |
3 Mw-03 { /I 5E
4 M=oY | | 200
5 MAw —05 [ 1210 |
6 A -0k \V 12z0 | ¥ [¥ N/ N
7 s sl R AN
8 il | X
9 \ o
10 |
11 / -
12 ¥ L
13 /
14 ¥ =
15 L S
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: Date/Time: TAT Business Days |[Field DO Notes:
z //Zv W Qfefes 1347 ﬂp-,u A0 Ym/12 12 = |Same Day | [Field EC
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: " Date/Time: 1 Day l Field ORP
2 Days l Field pH
Relinquished by: Date/Time: [Received by: Date/Time: 3 Days [ Field Temp.
Standard | X [Field Turb.
Temperature Upon Receipt: S5 Corrected Temperature |IR gun #: I HNO3 lot #: Y




e

Sample Receipt Checklist

Canrul-/t‘ng

Client: qu}e Envirpn mende; ) Client Project 1D: (/b Sa el

Shipped Via: H.D./P.U./FedEx/UPS/USPS/Other Airbill #:

v’

S2 Work Order# ?’70 ?‘t{(}'cfl

=2

Matrix (Check all that apply)  Air Soil/Selid

Temp (°C) | .3 Thermometer # 2

Water

Other

e i e T R i T vl
e B i

TR
A

Yes

No

N/A

Comments (if any)

If samples require cooling, is the temperature < 6°C?
NOTE: If samples are delivered the same day of sampling,
this requirement is met if there is evidence that cooling has
begun.

3

If custody seals are present, are they intact? ("

Are samples due within 48 hours present?

Are water samples with short hold times present?

Note the short hold analysis in the comments column

- pH, Nitrate/Nitrite, Ferrous Iron (Fe2+). Hexavalent '
Chromium (Cr®*, Cr Vl), COD/BOD, Total Coliform, E. Cali,
Total Residual Chlorine (TRC), Dissolved Oxygen

Is a chain-of-custody (COC) form present and filled out
Completely? ()

Is the COC properly relinquished by the client w/ date and
time recorded? ("

Were all samples received intact?

Was adequate sample volume provided? (")

Does the COC agree with the number and type of sample
bottles received? ("

Do the sample IDs on the bottle labels match the COC?™

For volatiles in water — is there headspace present? If yes,
contact client and note in narrative.

\~

Are samples preserved that require preservation
(excluding cooling)? () Note the type of preservative in the

comments column — HCI, H2S04, NaOH, HNO3, etc.

He |

If samples are acid preserved for metals, is the pH <27 )
Record the pH in Comments.

If dissolved metals are requested, were samples field
filtered?

][«

Additional Comments (if any):

M If NO, then contact the client before proceeding with analysis and note in case narrative.

I8

Custodian Printed Name

Yhal2z 13:47

Date/Time
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project Number:

Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:

04/27/23 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

MW-01

2304404-01 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 04/19/23 11:30
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/l 1 BGD0790  04/24/23 04/25/23 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 04/19/23 11:30
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method  Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 123 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 12
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project Number:

Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:

04/27/23 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

MW-02

2304404-02 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 04/19/23 11:40
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BGD0790  04/24/23 04/25/23 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 04/19/23 11:40
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 129 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.0 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 12
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project Number:

Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:

04/27/23 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

MW-03

2304404-03 (Water)

Summit Scientific

Date Sampled: 04/19/23 11:50
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BGD0790  04/24/23 04/25/23 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 04/19/23 11:50
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 126 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.5 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 12
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project Number:

Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:

04/27/23 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Summit Scientific

MW-04
2304404-04 (Water)

Date Sampled:

04/19/23 12:00

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BGD0790  04/24/23 04/25/23 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " N " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 04/19/23 12:00
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 125 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.7 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 12
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project Number:

Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:

04/27/23 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Summit Scientific

MW-05
2304404-05 (Water)

Date Sampled:

04/19/23 12:10

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BGD0790  04/24/23 04/25/23 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " N " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 04/19/23 12:10
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 123 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.7 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.9 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 12
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8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Eagle Environmental Consulting

Project Number:

Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:

04/27/23 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Summit Scientific

MW-06
2304404-06 (Water)

Date Sampled:

04/19/23 12:20

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Benzene ND 1.0 0.043 ug/1 1 BGD0790  04/24/23 04/25/23 EPA 8260B
Toluene ND 1.0 0.061 " " " N " "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 0.14 " " " " " "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 0.10 " " " " " "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.068 " " " " " "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.069 " " " " " "
Date Sampled: 04/19/23 12:20
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ MDL Units Dilution  Batch Prepared Analyzed Method ~ Notes
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 % 23-173 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.3 % 20-170 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 % 21-167 " " " "

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 12
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Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number: [none] Reported:

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III 04/27/23 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BGD0790 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (BGD0790-BLK1) Prepared: 04/24/23 Analyzed: 04/25/23
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/l
Toluene ND 1.0 "
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 "
Naphthalene ND 1.0 "
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 15.5 " 13.3 116 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 13.6 " 13.3 102 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 13.4 " 13.3 100 21-167
LCS (BGD0790-BS1) Prepared: 04/24/23 Analyzed: 04/25/23
Benzene 37.6 1.0 ug/l 41.7 90.3 51-132
Toluene 38.7 1.0 " 41.7 92.8 51-138
Ethylbenzene 41.5 1.0 " 41.7 99.7 58-146
m,p-Xylene 82.6 2.0 " 833 99.2 57-144
0-Xylene 399 1.0 " 41.7 95.8 53-146
Naphthalene 37.2 1.0 " 41.7 89.3 70-130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 44.1 1.0 " 41.7 106 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 448 1.0 " 41.7 107 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 15.7 " 13.3 118 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 13.7 " 13.3 103 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 13.0 " 13.3 97.9 21-167
Matrix Spike (BGD0790-MS1) Source: 2304404-01 Prepared: 04/24/23 Analyzed: 04/25/23
Benzene 37.5 1.0 ug/l 41.7 ND 90.0 34-141
Toluene 39.2 1.0 " 41.7 ND 94.0 27-151
Ethylbenzene 42.1 1.0 " 41.7 ND 101 29-160
m,p-Xylene 82.9 2.0 " 83.3 ND 99.5 20-166
0-Xylene 40.4 1.0 " 41.7 ND 97.0 33-159
Naphthalene 48.7 1.0 " 41.7 ND 117 70-130
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 447 1.0 " 41.7 ND 107 70-130
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 45.1 1.0 " 41.7 ND 108 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 17.1 " 13.3 129 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 13.7 " 13.3 102 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 13.3 " 13.3 99.9 21-167

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 12
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Eagle Environmental Consulting
8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033

Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

Project Number:

[none]

Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
04/27/23 11:48

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Summit Scientific

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch BGD0790 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Matrix Spike Dup (BGD0790-MSD1) Source: 2304404-01 Prepared: 04/24/23 Analyzed: 04/25/23
Benzene 35.6 1.0 ug/l 41.7 ND 85.3 34-141 537 30
Toluene 37.0 1.0 " 41.7 ND 88.9 27-151 5.59 30
Ethylbenzene 40.2 1.0 " 41.7 ND 96.5 29-160 4.62 30
m,p-Xylene 80.1 2.0 " 83.3 ND 96.1 20-166 3.44 30
o-Xylene 38.6 1.0 " 41.7 ND 92.7 33-159 4.53 30
Naphthalene 46.8 1.0 " 41.7 ND 112 70-130 3.90 30
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 433 1.0 " 41.7 ND 104 70-130 3.09 30
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 43.4 1.0 " 41.7 ND 104 70-130 3.77 30
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 16.1 " 13.3 120 23-173
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 13.2 " 13.3 98.9 20-170
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 13.1 " 13.3 98.0 21-167

Summit Scientific

Loir s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 12
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Eagle Environmental Consulting Project: Clivitas - Libsack 4-8-27

8000 W 44th Ave .
Project Number: [none]

Wheat Ridge CO, 80033 Project Manager: Martin Eckert III

Reported:
04/27/23 11:48

Notes and Definitions

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference




July 20, 2023
Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC
Martin C Eckert lll
8000 W 44th Ave
Wheat Ridge CO 80033
Project Name - Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27 Project Number - [none]

Attached are your analytical results for Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27 received by Origins Laboratory, Inc. July 11, 2023. This project is
associated with Origins project number Y307222-01.

The analytical results in the following report were analyzed under the guidelines of EPA Methods. These methods are identified as
follows; "SW" are defined in SW-846, "EPA" are defined in 40CFR part 136 and "SM" are defined in the most current revision of
Standard Methods For the Examination of Water and Wastewater.

The analytical results apply specifically to the samples and analyses specified per the attached Chain of Custody. As such, this
report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of Origin's laboratory.

Unless otherwise noted, the analytical results for all soil samples are reported on a wet weight basis. All analytical analyses were
performed under NELAP guidelines unless noted by a data qualifier.

Any holding time exceedances, deviations from the method specifications or deviations from Origins Laboratory's Standard
Operating Procedures are outlined in the case narrative.

Thank you for selecting Origins for your analytical needs. Please contact us with any questions concerning this report, or if we can
help with anything at all.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.
303.433.1322
o-squad@oelabinc.com




Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC Martin C Eckert Il

8000 W 44th Ave Project Number: [none]

Wheat Ridge 80033 Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

CROSS REFERENCE REPORT

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW-01 Y307222-01 Water July 11,2023 11:30 07/11/2023 17:10
MW-02 Y307222-02 Water July 11,2023 11:50 07/11/2023 17:10
MW-03 Y307222-03 Water July 11,2023 12:10 07/11/2023 17:10
MW-04 Y307222-04 Water July 11,2023 12:30 07/11/2023 17:10
MW-05 Y307222-05 Water July 11,2023 12:50 07/11/2023 17:10
MW-06 Y307222-06 Water July 11,2023 13:10 07/11/2023 17:10

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

FHeprs0

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 15



ORIGINS

LABORATORY, INC

Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC
8000 W 44th Ave
Wheat Ridge CO 80033

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]
Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Dote Results Needed @ﬁwé&

Temp Received-
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mRATORY, INC |

Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC

8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CoO

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]

80033 Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

F-012207-01-R1
Effective Date: 070912
Chent Zoane

Client Project 1D, {_ A SHON, L e |

Shipped Via- L“'\O

PS8, FodE, Hand Dalversd, ik, =i,
A

Origins Laborator Vv
Sample Receipt Checklist

Origine Work Order; :"\, 4 o= Z_Z

Checklist Compileted by E NS
2)23

SaoilSolld 3.  water

i
Adrbill #4:

Datedime completed
[Check all that apgly ) Other:_
Cooler Numbear/Temperatire- L1 :q

N s < P O

Matrx{s) Recaivec
IDeserine)

SR ) = LA

il ~

Thermometer 1D
| Requirement Description | __NFAT | Comments {iF any) -
I =amples require coaling, Wwas the termpersturs | |
between 0°C (o < G°C 'y

\

= there oo prasant (documeant F Sblue ice s used)

Are custody seals presant ob coolar? (1f 50, docurmant

N comments f they ane sigiied and datoed broken cr

intacty ] ]

Are custody seals present oh cach samole cormtomnor ®

ol s, docuwmant in comments Il they ara sigrned and r
| dated, broken or aact)

Weora all samples received witact’ "7

Was agequate sample volume provides "

| Are short holding time analyles or samples with HTs
due within 48 hours present' |9 |
= a cham-of-custody (COC) preseni and filed Gui |
bompialahy’ 7> _ LIL 2
Does the COC agreo with Hhe nuUmBDar andd type of
sample botles recelyveda' ' |
Do the sampie IDs oo the botle]
coc 'y
Is the COC proper)
- 3nd hme secarded 7 U N io i |
For volatiles in walor — is thare headspace (> ¥ jnch
bubble | present? ¥ yes, contact client and note in I
| narrative. 1818 ) =
ramples presecve that Faguire presorvation
and was it checked "' tnote 1D wof cormbumation
TUATION T LeSEnd WY COSTITRGARE ) e senationr s o
it for sLoeontroctod SRS N onoies (O s
e e R <2 foy st s Fveserved Wit FONELT
ML SO} A pi =10 for SEMROMS pvesorven Wit |
NS SO+ PRTOH, LIACHNTOH] |

T Addiionml Comments {if any):

abrels match the

¥ relingquished by the chont with dais
?

l ) L = -

W RO, e covatacy the chion! bafors DCeeding wWith analysis and note odatetene S grone o) CoNTAcian s well as S e
DGR 10 o1 Lirer AL SOt (ABOUR) M I SRee T,
! 322
= e R — .
Reviewed by (Project Ma qger)

e Heviewnnd

—

DatefTun

The results in this report apply to the samples analyged in
accordance with the chain of custody documefwt. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 15

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC

Martin C Eckert Ill

8000 W 44th Ave Project Number: [none]
Wheat Ridge CO 80033 Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27
MW-01
7/11/2023 11:30:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units  Dilution Batch  Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Y307222-01 (Water)
BTEX+N+TMBs by 8260D
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.00 ug/L 1 B3G1327 JSM  07/13/2023  07/13/2023 u
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 200 " " ' JSM ' ' U
Benzene ND 1.00 " " ’ JSM " ] u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " " JSM " " U
Naphthalene ND 2.00 " " " JSM " ; U
Toluene ND 1.00 " " ’ JSM " ] u
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " " " JSM " " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.3% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 101 % 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

FHeprs0

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 15

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC

Martin C Eckert Ill

8000 W 44th Ave Project Number: [none]
Wheat Ridge CO 80033 Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27
MW-02
7/11/2023 11:50:00AM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units  Dilution Batch  Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Y307222-02 (Water)
BTEX+N+TMBs by 8260D
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.00 ug/L 1 B3G1327 JSM  07/13/2023  07/13/2023 u
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 200 " " ' JSM ' ' U
Benzene ND 1.00 " " ’ JSM " ] u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " " JSM " " U
Naphthalene ND 2.00 " " " JSM " ; U
Toluene ND 1.00 " " ’ JSM " ] u
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " " " JSM " " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 101 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 106 % 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

FHeprs0

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 15

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC

Martin C Eckert Ill

8000 W 44th Ave Project Number: [none]
Wheat Ridge CO 80033 Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27
MW-03
7/11/2023 12:10:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units  Dilution Batch  Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Y307222-03 (Water)
BTEX+N+TMBs by 8260D
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.00 ug/L 1 B3G1327 JSM  07/13/2023  07/13/2023 u
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 200 " " ' JSM ' ' U
Benzene ND 1.00 " " ’ JSM " ] u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " " JSM " " U
Naphthalene ND 2.00 " " " JSM " ; U
Toluene ND 1.00 " " ’ JSM " ] u
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " " " JSM " " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.3% 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 104 % 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

FHeprs0

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 15

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC

Martin C Eckert Ill

8000 W 44th Ave Project Number: [none]
Wheat Ridge CO 80033 Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27
MW-04
7/11/2023 12:30:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units  Dilution Batch  Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Y307222-04 (Water)
BTEX+N+TMBs by 8260D
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.00 ug/L 1 B3G1327 JSM  07/13/2023  07/13/2023 u
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 200 " " ' JSM ' ' U
Benzene ND 1.00 " " ’ JSM " ] u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " " JSM " " U
Naphthalene ND 2.00 " " " JSM " ; U
Toluene ND 1.00 " " ’ JSM " ] u
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " " " JSM " " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.0 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 105 % 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

FHeprs0

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 15

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC

Martin C Eckert Ill

8000 W 44th Ave Project Number: [none]
Wheat Ridge CO 80033 Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27
MW-05
7/11/2023 12:50:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit ~ Units  Dilution Batch  Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Y307222-05 (Water)
BTEX+N+TMBs by 8260D
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.00 ug/L 1 B3G1327 JSM  07/13/2023  07/13/2023 u
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 200 " " ' JSM ' ' U
Benzene ND 1.00 " " ’ JSM " ] u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " " JSM " " U
Naphthalene ND 2.00 " " " JSM " ; U
Toluene ND 1.00 " " ’ JSM " ] u
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " " " JSM " " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99.7 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 103 % 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

FHeprs0

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 9 of 15

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC

Martin C Eckert Ill

8000 W 44th Ave Project Number: [none]
Wheat Ridge CO 80033 Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27
MW-06
7/11/2023 1:10:00PM
Reporting
Analyte Resut  Limt Units Dilution Batch  Analyst Prepared Analyzed Notes
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
Y307222-06 (Water)
BTEX+N+TMBs by 8260D
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.00 ug/L 1 B3G1327 JSM  07/13/2023  07/13/2023 u
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.00 " " " JSM " ] U
Benzene ND 1.00 " " ’ JSM " ] u
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " " " JSM " " U
Naphthalene ND 2.00 " " " JSM " " U
Toluene ND 1.00 " " ’ JSM " ] u
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " " " JSM " " U
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 98.8 % 70-130 " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 105 % 70-130 " " "

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

FHeprs0

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 10 of 15

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President




Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC

8000 W 44th Ave

Wheat Ridge CO 80033

Martin C Eckert Il
Project Number: [none]
Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260D - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B3G1327 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Blank (B3G1327-BLK1) Prepared: 07/13/2023 Analyzed: 07/13/2023
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.00 ug/L u
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 2.00 " u
Benzene ND 1.00 " U
Ethylbenzene ND 1.00 " u
Naphthalene ND 2.00 " u
Toluene ND 1.00 " u
Xylenes, total ND 1.00 " u
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 65 ! 62.5 104 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 61 ! 62.5 98.2 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 65 " 62.5 104 70-130

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

FHeprs0

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 11 of 15



Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC

8000 W 44th Ave
Wheat Ridge CO 80033

Martin C Eckert Ill

Project Number: [none]
Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260D - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch B3G1327 - EPA 5030B (Water)

LCS (B3G1327-BS1) Prepared: 07/13/2023 Analyzed: 07/13/2023

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 48.2 2.00 ug/L 50.0 96.5 70-130

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 478 2.00 " 50.0 95.5 70-130

Benzene 47.2 1.00 " 50.0 94.3 70-130

Ethylbenzene 46.2 1.00 " 50.0 92.5 70-130

m,p-Xylene 92.5 2.00 " 100 92.5 70-130

Naphthalene 448 2.00 " 50.0 89.7 70-130

o0-Xylene 440 1.00 " 50.0 88.0 70-130

Toluene 47.1 1.00 " 50.0 94.2 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 62 ! 62.5 99.5 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64 ! 62.5 103 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

M@"k\) The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 12 of 15

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC

8000 W 44th Ave
Wheat Ridge CO 80033

Martin C Eckert Ill

Project Number: [none]
Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260D - Quality Control

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch B3G1327 - EPA 5030B (Water)

Matrix Spike (B3G1327-M$1) Source: Y307222-01 Prepared: 07/13/2023 Analyzed: 07/13/2023

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 52.4 2.00 ug/L 50.0 ND 105 70-130

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 53.2 2.00 " 50.0 ND 106 70-130

Benzene 51.6 1.00 " 50.0 ND 103 70-130

Ethylbenzene 51.5 1.00 " 50.0 ND 103 70-130

m,p-Xylene 99.1 2.00 " 100 ND 99.1 70-130

Naphthalene 424 2.00 " 50.0 ND 84.8 70-130

o0-Xylene 417 1.00 " 50.0 ND 954 70-130

Toluene 51.9 1.00 " 50.0 ND 104 70-130
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 64 ! 62.5 102 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

M@"k\) The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 13 of 15

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC Martin C Eckert Il

8000 W 44th Ave Project Number: [none]
Wheat Ridge CO 80033 Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS SW846 8260D - Quality Control
Origins Laboratory, Inc.

Reporting , Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level  Result  %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch B3G1327 - EPA 5030B (Water)
Matrix Spike Dup (B3G1327-MSD1) Source: Y307222-01 Prepared: 07/13/2023 Analyzed: 07/13/2023
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 53.4 2.00 ug/L 50.0 ND 107 70-130 1.89 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 53.1 2.00 " 50.0 ND 106 70-130 0.169 20
Benzene 51.4 1.00 " 50.0 ND 103 70-130 0.428 20
Ethylbenzene 51.9 1.00 " 50.0 ND 104 70-130 0.793 20
m,p-Xylene 103 2.00 " 100 ND 103 70-130 3.76 20
Naphthalene 446 2.00 " 50.0 ND 89.1 70-130 497 20
o0-Xylene 48.2 1.00 " 50.0 ND 96.4 70-130 0.959 20
Toluene 52.0 1.00 " 50.0 ND 104 70-130 0.135 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 63 ! 62.5 101 70-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 63 ! 62.5 100 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 62 ! 62.5 99.5 70-130
Origins Laboratory, Inc.
M@"k\) The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in
accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
Page 14 of 15

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Eagle Environmental Consulting, LLC Martin C Eckert Il

8000 W 44th Ave Project Number: [none]
Wheat Ridge CO 80033 Project: Civitas - Libsack 4-8-27

Notes and Definitions

U Sample is Non-Detect.

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference
All soil results are reported at a wet weight basis.

Origins Laboratory, Inc.

M@"k\) The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in

accordance with the chain of custody document. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 15 of 15

Jordan A. Bynon For Noelle Doyle Mathis, President



Libsack 4-8-27 — Location ID 310312 — Remediation # 23926

Quarterly Sampling Summary — July 2023
Crestone Peak Resources Operating LLC (Civitas Resources)

ATTACHMENT B

Historical Soil Data



TABLE 1
PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR READING SUMMARY
LIBSACK 4-8-27

VENT LINE RELEASE

40.276553 / -104.644507

SW1/4 SE1/4 SEC.27 T4N R65W 6PM
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO

LOCATION ID 310312

REMEDIATION # 23926

Sample Location Date A""I;‘;:'t':ate PID Reading | Lab Submission
(Latitude/Longitude) (feet) (ppm-v) (Y/N)
CS-Ss-01 @ 3 09/06/22 3 1.2 Y
(40.276590834 / -104.644498753)
CS-Ss-02 @ 3 09/06/22 3 0.6 Y
(40.276548441 / -104.644479747)
CS-SS-03 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.9 Y
(40.276489889 / -104.644494336)
CS-Ss-04 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.7 Y
(40.276447728 / -104.644498323)
CS-SS-05 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.4 Y
(40.276412384 / -104.644504591)
CS-SS-06 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.3 Y
(40.276380688 / -104.644529958)
CS-SS-07 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.3 Y
(40.276416738 / -104.644535368)
CS-SS-08 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.6 Y
(40.276462218 / -104.644529497)
CS-SS-09 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.8 Y
(40.276506134 / -104.644527382)
CS-Ss-10 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 1.0 Y
(40.276553842 / -104.644522154)
CS-FS-01 @ 4' 09/06/22 4 0.8 Y
(40.479546118 / -104.644508298)
CS-FS-02 @ 4' 09/06/22 4 0.7 Y
(40.276492639 / -104.644519006)
CS-FS-03 @ 4' 09/06/22 4 0.8 Y
(40.276450050 / -104.644526314)
CS-FS-04 @ 4' 09/06/22 4 0.4 Y
(40.276405385 / -104.644529102)
MW-01 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 2.5-5 3.8 Y
(40.276562117 / -104.644501207)
MW-02 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 2.5-5 2.4 Y
(40.276628485 / -104.644572364)
MW-03 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 2.5-5 2.7 Y
(40.276630801 / -104.644441206)
MW-04 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 2.5-5 3.7 Y
(40.276541392 / -104.644401104)
MW-05 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 2.5-5 3.4 Y
(40.276482328 / -104.644504078)
MW-06 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 2.5-5 4.5 Y
(40.276530662 / -104.655607801)
(Y/N) = Yes or No
ppm-v = parts per million by volume
PID = Photoionization Detector

EAMNEAGLE

W ENVIRONMENTAL

CONSULTING,

INC.



TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
LIBSACK 4-8-27
VENT LINE RELEASE
40.276553 / -104.644507
SW1/4 SE1/4 SEC.27 T4N R65W 6PM
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
LOCATION ID 310312

REMEDIATION # 23926
. roximate . Total 1,2,4- 1,3,5-
mmiestn | owe | "hyn™ | s | S | Tous | i) e | TS | TEHOR0 | TSRO | imoins | Timboror
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
COGCC Table 915-1 Residential Screening Levels 1.2 490 5.8 58 500 30 27
COGCC Table 915-1 Protection of Groundwater Soil Screening Levels 0.0026 0.69 0.78 9.9 = 0.0081 0.0087
CS-SS-01 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 1.2 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276590834 / -104.644498753)
CS-Ss-02 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.6 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276548441 / -104.644479747)
CS-SS-03 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.9 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276489889 / -104.644494336)
CS-SS-04 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.7 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276447728 / -104.644498323)
CS-SS-05 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.4 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276412384 / -104.644504591)
CS-SS-06 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.3 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276380688 / -104.644529958)
CS-SS-07 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.3 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276416738 / -104.644535368)
CS-Ss-08 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.6 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276462218 / -104.644529497)
CS-SS-09 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.8 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276506134 / -104.644527382)
CS-Ss-10 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 1.0 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276553842 / -104.644522154)
CS-FS-01 @ 4' 09/06/22 4 0.8 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.479546118 / -104.644508298)
CS-FS-02 @ 4' 09/06/22 4 0.7 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276492639 / -104.644519006)
CS-FS-03 @ 4' 09/06/22 4 0.8 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276450050 / -104.644526314)
CS-FS-04 @ 4' 09/06/22 4 0.4 <0.00200 | <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.00200 <0.200 <25.0 <100 <0.00200 <0.00200
(40.276405385 / -104.644529102)
MW-01 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 2.5-5 3.8 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.0050 <0.0050
(40.276562117 / -104.644501207)
MW-02 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 2.5-5 24 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.0050 <0.0050
(40.276628485 / -104.644572364)
MW-03 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 2.5-5 2.7 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.0050 <0.0050
(40.276630801 / -104.644441206)
MW-04 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 2.5-5 3.7 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.0050 <0.0050
(40.276541392 / -104.644401104)
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TABLE 2
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
LIBSACK 4-8-27
VENT LINE RELEASE
40.276553 / -104.644507
SW1/4 SE1/4 SEC.27 T4N R65W 6PM
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
LOCATION ID 310312

REMEDIATION # 23926
. Approximate . Total 1,2,4- 1,3,5-
?::::E:i /IL';:::';? Date Depth Pllzpﬁrenaj;ng B(eml;z/:g)e 1(-;2‘/?(27 Ethz:]l‘;'r(\gz)e ne Xylenes Tr:gf(gR)o T::g-;?(;o TZ:Q-;;:)O Trimethylbenzene | Trimethylbenzene
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
COGCC Table 915-1 Residential Screening Levels 1.2 490 5.8 58 500 30 27

COGCC Table 915-1 Protection of Groundwater Soil Screening Levels 0.0026 0.69 0.78 9.9 = 0.0081 0.0087

MW-05 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 2.5-5 3.4 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.0050 <0.0050
(40.276482328 / -104.644504078)

MW-06 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 2.5-5 4.5 <0.0020 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.50 <50 <50 <0.0050 <0.0050
(40.276530662 / -104.655607801)

COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
ppm-v = parts per million by volume
PID = Photoionization Detector

Notes:

TPH-GRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline Range Organics
TPH-DRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Diesel Range Organics
TPH-RRO = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Residual Range Organics

Values presented with a less than symbol (<) did not contain concentrations at or above the laboratory reporting limit.

Values presented in BOLD exceed applicable COGCC Table 915-1 Regulatory Limits

Values presented in BOLD+ asterisk (*) exceed COGCC Table 915-1 Protection of Groundwater Soil Screening Levels
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TABLE 3
PAHS ANALYTICAL RESULTS SUMMARY
LIBSACK 4-8-27
VENT LINE RELEASE
40.276553 / -104.644507
SW1/4 SE1/4 SEC.27 TAN R65W 6PM
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
LOCATION ID 310312
REMEDIATION # 23926

Approxi
Sample Location ate | P laethy 2-Methyl- A A e Benzo(k)- Chrysene | PiPenzo(@h)- [ oy iihene | Fluorene | '9eM0(h23- | \ohinalene | Pyrene
(Latitude/Longitude) Date | peptn |Reading| naphthalene | 4 ione (mgikg) (mglka) (mglkg) (mglka) pyrene (mgkg)| Uoranthene g, o ranthene (mgkkg)| (mgkg) | 2nthracene (mglkg) (mgikg) | cdrpyrene | TN oka) | (mgike)
(feety | PPV (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg)
COGCC Table 915-1 Residential Screening Levels 18 24 360 1,800 1.1 0.11 1.1 1 110 0.11 240 240 1.1 2 180
COGCC Table 915-1 fon of Soil Z 0.006 0.019 0.55 58 0.011 0.24 0.3 29 9 0.096 89 0.54 0.98 0.0038 13
CS-ss-01 @3 09/06/22 3 1.2 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 0.00081 0.000606 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 0.000522 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 | 0.000712
(40.276590834 / -104.644498753)
CS-88-02@ 3 09/06/22 3 0.6 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 | <0.00067
(40.276548441 / -104.644479747)
CS-ss-03 @ 3 09/06/22 3 0.9 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 0.00123 0.000651 0.00091 0.000975 <0.00067 0.000764 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 | 0.000881
(40.276489889 / -104.644494336)
CS-8s-04 @ 3 09/06/22 3 0.7 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 | <0.00067
(40.276447728 / -104.644498323)
CS-8S-05@ 3 09/06/22 3 0.4 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 0.00118 0.00193 0.0012 0.00143 0.00228 <0.00067 0.00202 <0.00067 0.00112 <0.00067 0.00366
(40.276412384 / -104.644504591)
CS-8S-06 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.3 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 0.000938 0.00177 0.000887 0.00139 0.00187 <0.00067 0.00167 <0.00067 0.000742 <0.00067 0.0024
(40276380688 / -104.644529958)
CS-8S-07@ 3 09/06/22 3 0.3 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 0.000539 0.00133 0.000847 0.000983 0.00124 <0.00067 0.00105 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 0.00136
(40.276416738 / -104.644535368)
CS-ss-08 @ 3' 09/06/22 3 0.6 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 | <0.00067
(40.276462218 / -104.644529497)
CS-ss-09 @ 3 09/06/22 3 0.8 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 0.000501 0.00171 0.000993 0.0011 0.00134 <0.00067 0.00111 <0.00067 0.000892 <0.00067 0.00134
(40.276506134 / -104.644527382)
Cs-ss-10@ 3 09/06/22 3 1.0 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 | <0.00335
(40.276553842 / -104.644522154)
CS-FS-01@4' 09/06/22 4 0.8 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 | <0.00067
(40.479546118 / -104.644508298)
CS-FS-02@ 4' 09/06/22 4 0.7 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 0.00238 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 <0.00335 | <0.00335
(40.276492639 / -104.644519006)
CS-FS-03 @ 4' 09/06/22 4 0.8 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 | <0.00067
(40.276450050 / -104.644526314)
CS-FS-04 @ 4' 09/06/22 4 0.4 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 <0.00067 0.000828 0.00234 0.00118 0.00155 0.00207 <0.00067 0.0017 <0.00067 0.0014 <0.00067 0.0022
(40.276405385 / -104.644529102)
MW-01 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22| 2.5-5 3.8 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0038 <0.00500
(40.276562117 / -104.644501207)
MW-02 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22| 2.5-5 2.4 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0038 <0.00500
(40.276628485 / -104.644572364)
MW-03 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 255 2.7 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0038 <0.00500
(40.276630801 / -104.644441206)
MW-04 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22 255 3.7 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0038 <0.00500
(40.276541392 / -104.644401104)
MW-05 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22| 2.5-5 3.4 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0038 <0.00500
(40.276482328 / -104.644504078)
MW-06 @ 2.5-5' 10/13/22| 2.5-5 4.5 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0038 <0.00500
(40.276530662 / -104.655607801)
COGCC = Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
ppm-v = parts per million by volume
PID = Photoionization Detector
Notes:
Values presented with a less than symbol (<) did not contain concentrations at or above the laboratory reporting limit.
Values presented in BOLD exceed applicable COGCC Table 915-1 Regulatory Limits
Values presented in BOLD + asterisk (*) exceed COGCC Table 915-1 Protection of Groundwater Soil Screening Levels
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— — — INITIAL ASSESSMENT EXTENTS

. -~ CS-Ss-01@3' e ; — — —  APPROXIMATE EXCAVATION EXTENTS
CS-SS-10@3’ “ 09,/06/22 v 4 L CS-55-02@3
09/06/22 ' = <0.00200 09/06/22 e APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF SOIL SAMPLES
3 B = <0.00200 <0.00200 3 SS-02  SUBMITTED FOR LABORATORY ANALYSIS
<0.00200 T _ <0.00ZOO <0.00200 B = <0.00200
<0.00200 _ : <0.00200 T = <0.00200
<0.00200 [ = 099200 E = <0.00200 PARAMETERS
: X = <0.00200 Z 20
<0.00200 G = <0.200 X : <0.00200
D = <250 " g = :‘235280 SAMPLE LOCATION
- = : ATE
AP AP gspm (FEET)
ISR 1.3'5-TMB = B = BENZENE (mg/kg)
¥n — T = TOLUENE (mg/kg)
E = ETHYLBENZENE (mg/kg)
SN X = TOTAL XYLENES (mg/kg)
09,/06,/22 G = TPH-GRO (mg/kg)
& D = TPH-DRO (mg/kg)
_ R = TPH-RRO (mg/kg)
S - ? - 28;88588 1,2,4-TMB = 1,2,4 TRIMETHLYBENZENE (mg/kg)
B = <0.00200 E = <0.00200 1,3,5-TMB = 1,3,5 TRIMETHLYBENZENE (mg/kg)
T = <0.00200 X = <0.00200
E = <0.00200 e = <0200 mg/kg = MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM
X = <0.00200 b = <250
G = <0.200 R = <100 TPH-GRO = TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS — GASOLINE
D = <25.0 1,2,4-TMB = RANGE ORGANICS
R = <100 135-TMB = TPH-DRO = TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS — DIESEL
1,2,4-TMB = - RANGE ORGANICS
1,3,5-TMB = TPH-RRO = TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS — RESIDUAL

RANGE ORGANICS
CS—SS-03@3'’

09/06/22 NOTES:

VALUES PRESENTED WITH A LESS THAN SYMBOL (<) DID NOT
CONTAIN CONCENTRATIONS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY

CS-SS-08@3’
09/06/22

LN_

N B = <0.00200
) T = <0.00200 DETECTION LIMITS.
B = <0.00200 OE = <0.00200
T = <0.00200 (X = <0.00200 VALUES PRESENTED IN BOLD EXCEED COGCC TABLE 915-1
E = <0.00200 G = <0.200 REGULATORY LIMITS.
X = <0.00200 D = <25.0
G = <0.200 R = <100 COGCC = COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION
D = <25.0 1,2,4—TMB = COMMISSION
R_= <100 1,3,5-TMB =
1,2,4—TMB
1,3

CS—SS-04@3°

CS—-FS-03@4’ S f— ¢ . 09,/06/22

09/06/22 - \ i 3

& B = <0.00200

B = <0.00200 B T - <0.00200 )
T = <0.00200 £ = <0.00200 0 30
lE = <0.00200 X = <0.00200

X = <0.00200 G = <0.200

8 = oip g = <%gbo APPROXIMATE

Y = <8 == SCALE IN FEET

R = <100 1,2,4—

1,2,4-TMB 135

1,3.5—

IL_ANALYTICAL MAP
LIBSACK 4-8-27
VENT LINE RELEASE

0 T™MB

oy . R

CS-S5-0703 , Y ! 40.276553 / —104.644507
2 Do CS—FS-04@4’ _|CS—-SS-06@3’ CS—SS—-05@3 SW¥% SE% SEC.27 T4N RB5W 6PM
B 09/06/22 09,/06/22 09/06/22 09/06/22 WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
3 e 3 3 LOCATION ID 310312
B2 9920 B = <0.00200 B = <0.00200 RN = <0.00200 _ REMEDIATION # 23926
: T = <0.00200 T = <0.00200 'L T = <0.00200 a¥ -
E = <0.00200 E = <0.00200 E = <0.00200 \ E = <0.00200 ' 100/2
*|X = <0.00200 X = <0.00200 X = <0.00200 BN < = <0.00200 = EA(}LE
G = <0.200 | G = <0.200 G = <0.200 | G = <0.200 DRAWN_ BY:
-3 g = 212860 D = <250 D = <25.0 D = <25.0 GEC ENVIRONMENTAL
-, n . R = <100 R = <100 R = <100 CONSULTING, INC.
1:227TMB = <0.002008 1,2,4-TMB = <0.00200 [1,2,4-TMB = <0.00200| ‘31,2,4 TMB = <0.00200 : i h : 0 40 A Whes R CO 8003
il : 1,3,5-TMB = <0.00200 1,3,5-TMB = <0.00200 1,3,5-TMB = <0.00200 . Ph 303-433-0479 - F: 303-325-5449




CS—SS-08@3’
09/06/22
3

(BRL)

CS—FS—03@4’
09/06/22
.

| cs—ss-07@3" |

09,/06/22
B

(BRL)

o

CS-55-0103
09/06/22
i

(BRL)

CS—FS—0404’
09/06/22
.

CS—FS—01@4’
09,/06,/22
.

CS—S55-02@3’
09/06/22
3

(BRL)

CS-SS-0303’
09,/06/22
5

(BRL)

CS—FS—02@4
09,/06/22
.

(BRL)

CS—SS-04@3
09/06/22
5

(BRL)

CS—SS—-05@3’
09/06/22
3

CS—-SS-06@3’

09/06/22 (BRL)
9

(BRL)

LEGEND
— — — INITIAL ASSESSMENT EXTENTS
— — — APPROXIMATE EXCAVATION EXTENTS

[ ] APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF SOIL SAMPLES
$8-02 SUBMITTED FOR LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PARAMETERS

SAMPLE LOCATION
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED
APPROXIMATE DEPTH

POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (PAHs) (mg/kg)

mg/kg = MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM

ND = NON-DETECT

(BRL) = ALL CONCENTRATIONS ARE BELOW REGULATORY LIMITS
NOTES:

VALUES PRESENTED WITH A LESS THAN SYMBOL (<) DID NOT
CONTAIN CONCENTRATIONS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY
DETECTION LIMITS.

VALUES PRESENTED IN BOLD EXCEED COGCC TABLE 915-1
REGULATORY LIMITS.

VALUES PRESENTED WITH AN ASTERISK (*) EXCEED COGCC
TABLE 915—1 PROTECTION OF GROUNDWATER SOIL SCREENING
LEVELS.

COGCC = COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION

APPROXIMATE
SCALE IN FEET

POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS MAP
LIBSACK 4-8-27

VENT LINE RELEASE

40.276553 / —104.644507

SW¥ SE¥% SEC.27 T4N R65W 6PM

WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
LOCATION ID 310312
REMEDIATION # 23926

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.

8000 W 44th Ave, Wheat Ridge, CO 80033
Ph: 303-433-0479 - F: 303-325-5449

DRAWN BY:
GEC




MW-02@2.5-5
10/13/22
2.5-5

= <0.0020
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.010
<0.50
<50
<50

<0.0050
<0.0050

MW—06@2.5—5’
10/13/22
2.5-5

<0.0020
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.010

<0.50

<80

<50

-TMB <0.0050
—TMB <0.0050

2
S

(SIS

MW-03@2.5-5’

<0.0020
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050

MW—-05@2.5-5’

(G208

<0.0020
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.010

<0.50

<50

<50

—-TMB <0.0050

MW—01@2.5—5’
10/13/22
2.5-5’

B

<0.0020
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.010

<0.50

<50

<50

—-TMB <0.0050
—-TMB <0.0050

T
E
X
G

who
[SES

D
R
1
1

MW—04@2.5-5'
10/13/22

2.5-5'

<0.0020
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.010

<0.50

<50

<50

~TMB = <0.0050
~TMB = <0.0050

T
E
X
G

D
R
1
1

Wi
[N

LEGEND

INITIAL ASSESSMENT EXTENTS
—  APPROXIMATE EXCAVATION EXTENTS

APPROXIMATE MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS

PARAMETERS

SAMPLE LOCATION

DATE

DEPTH (FEET)

B BENZENE (mg/kg)

TOLUENE (mg/kg)

ETHYLBENZENE (mg/kg)

TOTAL XYLENES (mg/kg)

TPH-GRO (mg/kg)

TPH-DRO (mg/kg)

TPH-RRO (mg/kg)

2,4-TMB = 1,2,4 TRIMETHLYBENZENE (mg/kg)
3,5-TMB = 1,3,5 TRIMETHLYBENZENE (mg,/kg)

T
E
X
G

D
R
1
1

mg/kg = MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM

TPH-GRO = TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS — GASOLINE
RANGE ORGANICS

TPH-DRO = TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS — DIESEL
RANGE ORGANICS

TPH-RRO = TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS — RESIDUAL
RANGE ORGANICS

NOTES:

VALUES PRESENTED WITH A LESS THAN SYMBOL (<) DID NOT
CONTAIN CONCENTRATIONS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY
DETECTION LIMITS.

VALUES PRESENTED IN BOLD EXCEED COGCC TABLE 915-1
REGULATORY LIMITS.

COGCC = COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION
COMMISSION

APPROXIMATE
SCALE IN FEET

M

NITORING Wi IL_ANALYTICAL MAP
LIBSACK 4-8-27
VENT LINE RELEASE
40.276553 / —104.644507
SWJ4 SEJ4 SEC.27 T4N RE5W 6PM
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
LOCATION ID 310312
REMEDIATION # 23926

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.

8000 W 44th Ave, Wheat Ridge, CO 80033
Ph: 303-433-0479 - F: 303-325-5449




| MW-02@2.5-5"

1—Methyinaphthalene

10/13/22
2.5-5'

<0.00500

_"_-‘ 2—-Methylnaphthalene = <0.00500

Acenaphthene = <0.00500
Anthracene = <0.00500
Benzo(a)anthracene = <0.00500
Benzo(a)pyrene = <0.00500
Benzo(b)fluoranthene = <0.00500

#'| Benzo(k)fluoranthene = <0.00500

Chrysene = <0.00500

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene = <0.00500

Fluoranthene = <0.00500
Fluorene = <0.00500

Indeno(1,2,3-CD)pyrene = <0.00500 [

Naphthalene = <0.0038
<0.00500

10/13/22

| 2.5-5

1-Methylnaphthalene = <0.00500
2—-Methylnaphthalene = <0.00500
Acenaphthene = <0.00500

Y Anthracene = <0.00500

Benzo(a)anthracene = <0.00500
Benzo(a)pyrene = <0.00500
Benzo(b)fluoranthene = <0.00500
Benzo(k)fluoranthene = <0.00500
Chrysene = <0.00500
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene = <0.00500

| Fluoranthene = <0.00500

Fluorene = <0.00500

Naphthalene = <0.0038

|~ [ Pyrene = <0.00500

MW-01@2.5-5
10/13/22
2.5-5'

1-Methylnaphthalene = <0.00500
2-Methylnaphthalene = <0.00500

| Acenaphthene = <0.00500

Anthracene = <0.00500
Benzo(a)anthracene = <0.00500
Benzo(a)pyrene = <0.00500
Benzo(b)fluoranthene = <0.00500

- | Benzo(k)fluoranthene = <0.00500

Chrysene = <0.00500
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene = <0.00500
Fluoranthene = <0.00500

Fluorene = <0.00500
Indeno(1,2,3-CD)pyrene = <0.00500
Naphthalene = <0.0038

Pyrene = <0.00500

| Anthracene = <0.00500

MW-05@2.5-5"
10/13/22
2.5-5'

1-Methylnaphthalene = <0.00500

| 2-Methyinaphthalene = <0.00500

Acenaphthene = <0.00500

Benzo(a)anthracene = <0.00500

[ Benzo(a)pyrene = <0.00500

Benzo(b)fluoranthene = <0.00500
Benzo(k)fluoranthene = <0.00500
Chrysene = <0.00500
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene = <0.00500
Fluoranthene = <0.00500

Fluorene = <0.00500
Indeno(1,2,3-CD)pyrene = <0.00500
Naophthalene = <0.0038

Pyrene = <0.00500

MW—-03@2.5-5"
10/13/22
2.5-5

1-Methylnaphthalene = <0.00500
2—Methyinaphthalene = <0.00500
Acenaphthene = <0.00500
Anthracene = <0.00500
Benzo(a)anthracene = <0.00500
Benzo(a)pyrene = <0.00500
Benzo(b)fluoranthene = <0.00500
Benzo(k)fluoranthene = <0.00500
Chrysene = <0.00500
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene = <0.00500
Fluoranthene = <0.00500

Fluorene = <0.00500
Indeno(1,2,3-CD)pyrene = <0.00500
Naphthalene = <0.0038

Pyrene = <0.00500

MW-04@2.5-5
10/13/22
2.5-5'

1-Methyinaphthalene = <0.00500
2-Methylnaphthalene = <0.00500
Acenaphthene = <0.00500
Anthracene = <0.00500
Benzo(a)anthracene = <0.00500
Benzo(a)pyrene = <0.00500
Benzo(b)fluoranthene = <0.00500
Benzo(k)fluoranthene = <0.00500
Chrysene = <0.00500
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene = <0.00500
Fluoranthene = <0.00500

Fluorene = <0.00500
Indeno(1,2,3—CD)pyrene = <0.00500
Naphthalene = <0.0038

Pyrene = <0.00500

LEGEND

INITIAL ASSESSMENT EXTENTS

—  APPROXIMATE EXCAVATION EXTENTS

¢ APPROXIMATE MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS

PARAMETERS

SAMPLE LOCATION
DATE SAMPLE COLLECTED
APPROXIMATE DEPTH

POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS (PAHs) (mg/kg)

NOTES:

COMMISSION

mg/kg = MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM

APPROXIMATE
SCALE IN FEET

VALUES PRESENTED WITH A LESS THAN SYMBOL (<) DID
NOT CONTAIN CONCENTRATIONS AT OR ABOVE LABORATORY
DETECTION LIMITS.

VALUES PRESENTED IN BOLD EXCEED COGCC TABLE
915—1 REGULATORY LIMITS.

COGCC = COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION

MONITORING WELL POLYCYCLIC AROMATIC HYDROCARBONS MAP

LIBSACK 4-8-27
VENT LINE RELEASE
40.276553 / —104.644507
SWJ SEV SEC.27 T4N R65W 6PM
WELD COUNTY, COLORADO
LOCATION ID 310312
REMEDIATION # 23926

EAGLE

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTING, INC.

8000 W 44th Ave, Wheat Ridge, CO 80033

Ph: 303-433-0479 -

F: 303-325-5449
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